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ABSTRACT

Background: Adverse drug reactions (ADR) are one of the major reason of morbidity, mortality and increase in
health-care costs. The pharmacovigilance programme of India (PvPI) encourages the active participation of all health
care professionals (HCP) in reporting suspected ADR to ensure enhanced patient safety. But present statistics shows
under reporting of suspected ADR. So, this study was undertaken with the objectives of assessing knowledge, attitude
and practice (KAP) of pharmacovigilance among the HCP and to evaluate various reasons of under reporting of
suspected ADR.

Methods: This is a cross-sectional observational study of knowledge, attitude and practice (KAP) of HCP including
faculties, resident doctors and postgraduate trainee (PGT), internship doctors and nurses on pharmacovigilance;
conducted at department of Pharmacology, Jorhat Medical College and Hospital JMCH). The pretested and peer
reviewed questionnaire was distributed among 150 HCP and the responses were collected after one day. Data were
analyzed using MS-excel software and was expressed in percentage.

Results: Out of 150 questionnaires, 118 responses were received (32 faculties, 27 PGT, 38 internship doctors and 21
nurses). Good knowledge (78.4%) and fair attitude was found among the HCP but there was lack of practice of
pharmacovigilance due to reasons mainly non availability of suspected ADR reporting form (27.1%), didn’t think
reporting was necessary (34%), fear of consequences (16.1%) and lack of awareness (16.1%) among others.
Conclusions: Good attitude was observed among HCP. With proper measures like sensitization and educational
intervention ADR, reporting may be improved in the future.
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INTRODUCTION

Adverse drug reactions (ADR) are any noxious and
unintended response to a medicinal product.® It is one of
the major reasons for morbidity, mortality and also
increase in health care costs.?® As per the WHO
guidelines and government regulations, it is mandatory
for all Pharmaceutical companies to survey and report
ADR related to newly marketed drugs as a part of Post
Marketing Surveillance (PMS). But it is impossible to

detect long term effects and possible ADR during the
development phase itself. Therefore it is necessary to
continue vigilance for any possible ADR for both newly
marketed as well as the older drugs in the market.
Spontaneous reporting system (SRS) is the major method
of monitoring safety of drugs.*

The Pharmacovigilance Programme of India (PvPI) is a
constant endeavour which encourages the active
participation of all health care professionals (HCP)
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including doctors, nurses, pharmacists and medical
students in reporting any suspected ADR to the CDSCO
by filling an suspected ADR reporting form.5 As the PvPI
is still in a very nascent stage, there is under reporting of
ADR in the entire country mainly due to lack of
awareness and unfavourable attitude among the HCP.®

Therefore, this study was undertaken with the aims and
objectives to assess the knowledge, attitude and practice
of pharmacovigilance and ADR reporting among the
HCP at Jorhat Medical College & Hospital (JMCH), a
tertiary care teaching hospital in Upper Assam, and to
evaluate the various reasons of under reporting of
suspected ADR to ADR monitoring centre (AMC).
JMCH has been recognized as an AMC under PvPI since
2014. Although there is regular reporting of ADR from
the AMC of JMCH, there are still scopes of increasing
the reporting culture.

METHODS

This was a cross-sectional, observational, questionnaire
based study, conducted at the Department of
Pharmacology, JMCH after obtaining prior ethical
approval from the Institutional Ethics Committee (IEC)
Human, JMCH (Approval letter no.
SMEJ/JMCH/MEU/841/Pt-1/2011/5339).

The study was conducted within a period of three months
from June 2018 to August 2018. Health-care
professionals including faculties, PGT, internship doctors
and nurses of tertiary care teaching hospitals in Upper
Assam, India.

Inclusion criteria
Health care professionals working in the hospital during

the study period and who were willing to participate in
the study after providing informed consent.

Exclusion criteria
Those who refused to give informed consent.

KAP questionnaire was designed by referring to previous
studies 7,8,9. The questionnaire was pretested in a small
group of doctors and nurses by doing a pilot study.
Modified questionnaire (Annexure 1) was distributed
among HCP including faculties, resident doctors and post
graduate trainees (PGT), internship doctors and nurses.
Informed consent was obtained from each participant
prior to obtaining their responses. The questionnaire was
designed to assess the knowledge and attitude towards
pharmacovigilance and their practice of reporting ADR to
the concerned authority and the AMC.

There were 20 questions in all. One question was related
to professional details of the respondents, 6 questions
were asked to assess the knowledge, 7 questions were
asked to assess attitude towards pharmacovigilance, 5
questions were asked to evaluate practice of
pharmacovigilance and ADR reporting and one question
was to assess various reasons of under reporting. The
questionnaire was distributed among 150 health care
professionals. One day time was given to each
respondents to respond to the questionnaire.

Statistical Analysis

Data analysis was carried out using MS Excel spread
sheet and GraphPad Prism V5 software. The results were
expressed in percentage (%).

RESULTS

The questionnaires were distributed among 150 health
care professionals including 40 faculties, 35 PGT, 40
internship doctors and 35 nurses, 118 (78.66%) (Table 1)
responses obtained in total and 32 remained non
respondent. The results were analyzed taking n=118.

Table 1: Professional details.

Characteristics Total PGT/Residents Internship doctors Nurses
Sample size 150 40 35 40 35
Responders 118 (=N) 32 (80%) 27(77.14) 38(95%) 21(60%)
Non responders 32 8(20%) 8 (22.86%) 2 (5%) 14 (40%)

In this study, the HCP had good knowledge about ADR.
While the faculties and PGT had good knowledge on
pharmacovigilance and PvPIl, but only half of the
internship doctors (57.9%) and nurses (47.6%) could
respond correctly. 81.3% and 70.4% of faculties and PGT
respectively were correct about who can report ADR
against 52.6% and 66.7% of internship doctors and nurses
respectively (Table 2).

Majority of health care professionals think that herbal
medicine can cause ADR and should be reported.
Majority of health care professionals showed supportive
attitude towards ADR reporting being made mandatory,
need of sensitization on pharmacovigilance and also think
that ADR reporting may benefit health care delivery
system and improve patient safety. While 87.5% faculties
and 70.4% PGT were aware of existence of AMC in their
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institute, but only 42.1% internship doctors and 42.8%
nurses were aware of the same. A huge proportion of
internship doctors (73.7%) had not seen ADR reporting

form and a majority of the health care professionals were
not aware of existence of mobile software and application
for ADR reporting (Table 3).

Table 2: Results showing Knowledge on Pharmacovigilance among health care professionals.

Faculties PGT/Residents Internship doctors; n (%) Nurses
LS Correct/  Incorrect/ ::g i Correct/ Incorrect/ :\leg o Correct/ Incorrect/ ::g - Correct/  Incorrect/  No

Yes No 2P ves No o7 Yes No op Yes No response
What is an 32 20
ADR? (100) 0 (0) 0(0) 27(100) 0(0) 0(0) 37(97.4) 0(0) 1(2.6) (95.2) 0(0) 1(4.8)
What is 5 10
Pharmacovigilan 24 (75) 3(9.4) (15.6) 25(92.6) 2(7.4) 0 (0) 22 (57.9) 11 (28.9) 5(13.2) (47.6) 7(33.3) 4(19.1)
ce? ’ '
What is PvPI 7 7 16 10
stands for? 24(75) 1(3.1) (21.9) 18 (66.7) 2 (7.4) (25.9) 22(57.9) 0(0) 421)  476) 5(238)  6(28.6)
Who can report 26 14
an ADR? 813) 5 (15.6) 131 19(704) 8(29.6) 0 (0) 20 (52.6) 18(47.4) 0(0) (66.7) 5 (23.8) 2(9.5)
Do you think 31 16
herbal medicine (96.9) 1(3.1) 0(0) 27 (100)  0(0) 0(0) 34(89.5) 4 (10.5) 0(0) 762} 5(23.8) 0(0)
can cause ADR? ' '
Have you ever 29 19
seen any (90.6) 3(9.4) 0 (0) 23(85.2) 4(14.8) 0 (0) 26 (68.4) 12(31.6) 0(0) (90.5) 0 (0) 2(9.5)
suspected ADR? ' ’
Correct
responses 86.45% 85.80% 70.61% 70.63%
Over all average
knowledge b

Table 3: Results showing Attitude on Pharmacovigilance and ADR reporting among health care professionals.

Faculties

n (%
Questions 0

PGT/Residents
n (%)

Internship doctors;

No No No No
L N response Ve N2 response Vs N response Ve N response
Are you aware of existance of 28 4 0(0) 19 8 0(0) 16 20 2 9 7 5
AMC in your institution? (87.5) (12.5) (70.4)  (29.6) (421)  (526) (5.3) (429) (333) (239)
Do you think reactions due to
S 32 0 0 27 0 0 37 0 1 17 4 0
herbal medicinal product should
be reported? (100)  (0) (0) (100)  (0) () (97.4)  (0) (2.6) (81) (19) )
Have you seen the ADR reporting 22 10 0 17 10 0 10 28 0 15 2 4
form? (68.8) (31.2) (0) (63) (37) (0) (263) (737)  (0) (714) (95  (19.0)
Are you aware of mobile software
and application for suspected (15?0) %560) ?0) ?29.6) %790.4) ?0) ?10.5) ?;9.5) (()0) (()0) go.s) ?9.5)
ADR reporting?
Do you think ADR reporting 30 2(63) 0 27 0 0 38 0 0 17 1 3
should be made mandatory? (93.7) ) () (1200) (0 0) (100)  (0) (0) (81) 47 (143
Do you think sensitization to 32 0 0 27 0 0 37 0 1 19 0 2
Pharmacovigilance is necessary? (100) () (0) (100) (9 (0) (97.4) (0 (2.6) (90.5)  (0) (9.5)
EO yf‘?;’ ttr:ur;]k Al\tﬁR repgrtl[ng will o 0 1 27 0 0 36 1 1 14 1 6
Enetit the health care delivery 969 (0) 3.1 100) (0 ©) ©48) (26)  (26) (66.7) (47)  (28.6)

system?

While majority of respondents had said that ADR
reporting forms were available at their workplace, but
only a little fraction of PGT (18.5%) and none of the
internship doctors had ever reported an ADR. A large

number of respondents had never attended any
sensitization programme and only a smaller fraction had

visited AMC of their institute (Table 4). Among various
reasons of under reporting of ADR, 33.9% respondents
think that it is not necessary to report ADR; 27.1%
responded that ADR reporting form were not available at
their workplace and 16.1% had responded lack of
awareness and fear of consequences as the major reasons
of under reporting (Table 5).
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Table 4: Results showing Practice of Pharmacovigilance and ADR reporting among health care professionals.

Faculties n PGT/Residents n (% Internship doctors; n Nurses n
Questions Correct/  Incorrect/ No Correct/  Incorre No Correct/ Incorrect/  No Correct/  Incorrect  No

Yes No response Yes ct/No response Yes No response Yes INo response
Is ADR
reporting
form 22 9 1 17 10 0 15 20 3 11 5 5
available at ~ (68.8) (28.1) (3.1) (63) (37) 0) (39.5) (52.6) (7.9) (52.4) (23.8) (23.8)
your
workplace?
Have you
ever
reported 16 5 22 11 2
any 16 (50) (50) 0 (0) (18.5) 815) 0 (0) 0 (0) 38(100) 0(0) (52.4) 8 (38.1) ©5)
suspected
ADR?
Did you
encounter
any 2 22 4 11 9 16 5 5 11
difficllty  (64)  (68.8) 8250 14y @7y WS 037 @2 130342 (238 (288 (524
while
reporting?
Have you
attended
22?];“&6“ , 18 14 0 7 25 0 1 37 0 10 9 2
" (56.3) (43.7) (0) (7.4) (92.6) (0) (2.6) (97.4) (0) (47.6) (42.9) (9.5)
programme
?
Have you
f}:’:;",\'j'cteﬁl 16 16 0 12 14 1 4 33 1 9 10 2
your (50) (50) (0) (44.5) (51.8) (3.7) (10.5) (86.9) (2.6) (42.9) (47.6) (9.5)
institution?

Table 5: Reasons of under reporting of ADRs.

Reasons Frequency N(%) |

Don’t think necessary 40 (33.9)
ADR reporting forms not

availablz at Wgrkplace 32(21.1)
Fear of consequences 19 (16.1)
Lack of awareness 19 (16.1)
Lack of emphasis and effort 1(0.8)
Lack c_)f sensitization about ADR 2 (17)
reporting

High patient load 1(0.8)
Lack of time 1(0.8)
Lengthy procedure 2(1.7)
Difficult to report 1(0.8)
Others 13 (11.0)
No response 3(2.5)

DISCUSSION

The proper implementation and success of PvPI greatly
depends on the spontaneous reporting of ADR, but the
same is also related to under reporting of ADR.? Among
several factors, the spontaneous reporting of ADR
primarily depends on the proper knowledge, attitude and

practice of pharmacovigilance and ADR reporting among
the various health care professionals.

Therefore the present study was conducted to assess the
knowledge, attitude and practice of pharmacovigilance
among the health care professionals in a tertiary care
teaching hospital in Upper Assam and to evaluate various
reasons of its under reporting. Although a few similar
studies were conducted in Assam, but data pertaining to
Upper Assam was lacking. This study was first of its kind
in Upper Assam.

In this study, the knowledge on pharmacovigilance and
PvPl was low among internship doctors and nurses
(57.9% and 47.6% respectively), 47.4% internship
doctors followed by 29.6% PGT had incorrect knowledge
on who can report an ADR. But the average percentage
of correct responses by all the respondents was 78.4%
suggesting that the HCP had good knowledge on ADR
and pharmacovigilance. In a study by Het. B. Upadhyaya
etal found lack of knowledge on pharmacovigilance
among PGT (64.08%).%° In another study by MB Vora
etal. it was found that average knowledge on
pharmacovigilance among PGT and faculties were
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27.82% and 40.76% respectively, which was lower
compared to our study.*

In this study, authors found a mixed attitude towards
pharmacovigilance practice by the health care professionals.
Majority of the respondents were aware of existence of
AMC in their institute. More than 90% of respondents think
ADR reporting should be made mandatory, 97%
respondents think sensitization about pharmacovigilance is
necessary and 89.6% respondents think it will benefit the
health care delivery system and patient safety. In a similar
study conducted by Monika Agarwal et al, also found
similar attitude among health care professionals.’ In their
study, more than 90% respondents thought ADR reporting
should be made mandatory and the practice of ADR
reporting would contribute to patient safety in the long run.
Although several studies and the present study suggested
that ADR reporting should be made mandatory, it remains a
matter of debate as compulsion may lead to false reporting
and may compromise the quality of reporting and data
generated.>>1 In our study 42.4% respondents had never
seen ADR reporting form and 75% were not aware of
existence of any ADR reporting mobile application and
software.

This study also demonstrated poor practice of
pharmacovigilance among HCP, 50% of faculties and
52.4% nurses had reported suspected ADR to their AMC,
while only 18.5% PGT and none of the interns had
reported any ADR. Only 26.3% of respondents had
attended sensitization programme on pharmacovigilance
in their institution. Srinivasan et.al in their study had
found favourable attitude towards pharmacovigilance as
83.9% of the respondents thought reporting ADR was
necessary and 91.3% thought it was necessary to teach
health care professionals about pharmacovigilance in
details.'? But despite a favourable attitude in their study,
they found poor practice of ADR reporting among
different HCP (36.5%). Similar results were also found in
a study by Supratim Dutta et al, and Subramanyam
Ganesan et al, in their studies.!34

Under reporting of ADRs has been the major cause of
concern for the success of PvPIl.22 Several studies had
suggested multiple factors that contribute to under
reporting of ADR. The major reasons of under reporting
of ADR cited by various previous studies were
cumbersome procedure, feeling of extra work, lack of
time, fear of litigation from various stakeholders,
insufficient knowledge on whom to and how to report,
does not think necessary, insufficient clinical knowledge,
busy schedule, lack of incentives, patient confidentiality
issues etc, 81518

The major reasons of ADR under reporting found in our
study were non-availability of ADR reporting forms,
didn’t think reporting was necessary, fear of
consequences, lack of awareness and sensitization to
pharmacovigilance etc. Other noteworthy reasons were
high patient load, lack of time, lack of knowledge about

ADR reporting, lack of guidelines, lengthy and difficult
procedures of reporting etc.

In this study and other studies from various parts of the
country had demonstrated that Indian health care
professionals have a favorable attitude towards
pharmacovigilance, but due to the reasons as discussed
above had led to under reporting of ADR.> If proper
measures like training of HCP on pharmacovigilance,
conducting  sensitization programmes to increase
awareness, educational intervention at the level of
undergraduate  curriculum and  favorable  work
environment are provided to the HCP, the rate of
reporting may be improved.

CONCLUSION

The present study clearly indicates the good knowledge
of the health care professionals and a fair attitude on
pharmacovigilance. But the translation of the knowledge
and attitude to practice is however not satisfactory. This
suggests that a lot needs to be done to improve the
practice of pharmacovigilance, especially among the
internship doctors, PGT. Educational intervention as
discussed above, will immensely help bridge this
transitional gap in future.
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